

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BOWE MARVIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID HOLCOLMB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert E. Barnes, Esq.
Counsel of Record
BARNES LAW
700 South Flower Street, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(310) 510-6211
robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Police Pull Petitioner Out of His House.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings in the District Court Below.....	4
B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Whether There Is a “ <i>Grab-Him-and- Throw-Him-Out-of-the-House</i> ” Exception to Requiring Probable Cause of a Felony for In-Home Arrests Without a Warrant?	7
II. Whether Excessive Force Is Allowed Regardless of Whether There Was a Probable Cause to Arrest in the First Place?	11
III. This Case is of Great Public Importance.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 11, 2023)	1a
Verdict, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana (September 14, 2022)	13a
Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana (July 25, 2022) ..	14a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Final Jury Instructions (September 14, 2022).....	48a
Amended Complaint (March 12, 2021).....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398, 126 S.Ct. 1943, 164 L.Ed.2d 650 (2006)	9
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596, 160 L.Ed.2d 583 (2004)	12
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018)	8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989)	12
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551, 124 S.Ct. 1284, 157 L.Ed.2d 1068 (2004)	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	8
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021)	8
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir.2007)	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Souter v. Irby</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D. Va. 2022)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Tate v. W. Norriton Twp.</i> , 545 F.Supp.2d 480 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 871 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. McCraw</i> , 920 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E.D. Mich.</i> , S. Div., 407 U.S. 297, 92 S.Ct. 2125, 32 L.Ed.2d 752 (1972)	9
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411, 96 S.Ct. 820, 46 L.Ed.2d 598 (1976)	9
<i>Watson v. City of Burton</i> , 764 F.App’x 539 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Wilder v. Vill. of Amityville</i> , 288 F.Supp.2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), aff’d, 111 F.App’x 635 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 119 S.Ct. 1692, 143 L.Ed.2d 818 (1999)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 4, 5, 10

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 5

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 11
